

# **Prince George's County Council**

# **Agenda Item Summary**

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

**Proposer(s):** County Executive

**Sponsor(s):** Glaros, Lehman, Davis, Turner, Taveras and Patterson

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING TRANSPORTATION NETWORK SERVICES

for the purpose of enacting provisions pertaining to the establishment and

administration of funds provided for the Transportation Services Improvement Fund

of Prince George's County, which supports a per-trip surcharge on certain

transportation network services to increase the safety, accessibility and reliability of

the County's transportation system.

**Drafter:** Martin L. Harris, Deputy Director, Department of Public Works &

Transportation

Resource Personnel: Martin L. Harris, Deputy Director, Department of Public Works &

Transportation

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

10/11/2018

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
10/09/2018	County Council	introduced and referred	THE
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Glaros, Lehman, Davis, Turner, Taveras and Patterson and referred to the Transportation, Housing and the		

THE Favorably County Council

recommended

**Action Text:** 

**Environment Committee** 

A motion was made by Council Member Taveras, seconded by Council Member Lehman, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 Turner, Lehman and Taveras

Absent: 2 Toles and Franklin

10/16/2018 County Council adopted

**Action Text:** 

A motion was made by Vice Chair Turner, seconded by Council Member Davis, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Glaros, Davis, Franklin, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and

Turner

Absent: 1 Harrison

## **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

The Transportation Services Improvement Fund in Prince George's County is supported by a twenty-five cent per trip surcharge for transportation network services trips originating within the borders of Prince George's County. The resolution establishes spending parameters in the Fund in accordance with State (Senate Bill 868, Chapter 204, MD Law, 2015) and County (CB-72-2015) law.

**Document(s):** R2018075, CR-75-2018 AIS, CR-075-2018 Report